(iii) natural persons who 
properly execute and submit a Request for Exclusion prior to the expiration of the 
Opt-Out Period; (iv) the successors or assigns of any such excluded natural person; 
and (v) Plaintiffs’ counsel. 

1.43 “Settlement Fund” means the sum of Fourteen Million Dollars and No Cents 
($14,000,000.00), to be paid by McLaren and/or its insurers, as specified in Section 
3.1 of this Agreement.  

1.44 “Settlement Payment” means any payment to be made to any Class Member on 
Approved Claims pursuant to Section 3 herein. 

1.45 “Settlement Website” means the internet website to be created and published by the

[...]

Administrator’s completed W-9 form and (ii) entry of the Preliminary Approval 
Order, which shall include an order establishing the Settlement Fund pursuant to 
Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1(c)(1), and at least five (5) days before the Notice 
Date, McLaren agrees to make or cause to be made a payment in the amount of One 
Million Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,050,000.00) to a bank account 
designated by the Settlement Administrator in order to cover the Settlement 
Administrator’s costs of providing initial Notice to the Escrow Account 
establishing the Settlement Fund. Within five (5) Business Days of the Effective

[...]

Agreement, the Settlement Administrator shall have the right to reasonably request 
additional information from the Parties or any Class Member who submits a Claim 
Form. 

8. SERVICE AWARDS 

8.1 Class Representatives and Class Counsel may seek Service Awards to be awarded 
to the Class Representatives for up to One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($1,500.00) per Class Representative. Class Counsel may request Service 
Awards for the Class Representatives as part of their motion for a Fee Award and 
Costs, which must be filed no later than 14 days prior to the Objection Deadline. 
McLaren takes no position on the request for service awards of up to $1,500.00.